The exposure to foreign currency transaction risk for each
currency is measured based on the net foreign currency posi-
tion for each foreign currency, taking into account forecast
transactions and monetary balance sheet items in foreign
currency as well as hedging derivatives. The sensitivities of
the largest net foreign currency positions after hedging to
foreign exchange rate movements are shown in the
following table:

Fiscal year 2020

(in millions of €)

Appreciation of
10% towards

EUR

Devaluation of
10% towards

EUR

THB (22) 22

SEK 21 (21)

USD 16 (16)

AED (13) 13

EGP (9) 9

121

Si
em

en
s

En
er

gy
   ―

  
An

nu
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

02
0

Consolidated Financial Statements

Siemens Energy also uses derivative financial instruments
to perform a comprehensive interest rate risk management
when appropriate.

The exposure to interest rate risk is measured based on the
open interest rate position for interest rates in the major
currencies. The sensitivities to interest rate movements in
the particular currencies, calculated as a fair value change
on the open interest rate position, are shown in the
following table:

Fiscal year 2020

(in millions of €) +100bp –100bp

EUR interest rates 11 (12)

Fiscal year 2019

(in millions of €) +100bp –100bp

EUR interest rates (16) 16

USD interest rates 315 (362)

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that Siemens Energy is not able to
meet its financial liabilities. Until the Spin-Off from Siemens
Group, Siemens Energy was largely financed by Siemens
Group and invested excess liquidity using Siemens Group’s
cash pooling and cash management systems. Since the
Spin-Off from Siemens Group, Siemens Energy has used its
own cash pooling and cash management systems and has
invested excess liquidity with financial institutions. Siemens
Energy mitigates liquidity risk through the implementation of
effective working capital and cash management as well as the